

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF HAYWARD, A MUNICIPAL
CORPORATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

JESSIE LEE JETMORE STODDARD-NUNEZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL S. LAWSON

City Attorney

JOSEPH E. BRICK

Assistant City Attorney

CITY OF HAYWARD

777 B Street, 4th Floor

Hayward, California 94541

(510) 583-4450

MICHAEL L. FOX

Counsel of Record

TERRANCE J. EVANS

C. TODD NORRIS

SEAN PATTERSON

DUANE MORRIS LLP

One Market Plaza

Spear Tower, Suite 2200

San Francisco, California 94105

(415) 957-3000

mlfox@duanemorris.com

Attorneys for Petitioners

300658



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RELATED CASES	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Basis For Federal Jurisdiction In The District Court	5
B. Facts	6
C. Subsequent Legal Proceedings	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Openly Disregarded This Court’s Precedent Concerning Qualified Immunity	12

B. The Ninth Circuit Implicates A
Recognized Conflict Among the Courts
of Appeals On Whether The Victim-
Passenger Was Seized As A Matter Law
To Support A Claim Under the Fourth
Amendment.21

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT , DATED JUNE 10, 2020.	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED JUNE 28, 2018	9a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED AUGUST 18, 2020.	41a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acosta v. City and County of San Francisco</i> 83 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 1996)	14-15, 17
<i>Arruda v. County of Los Angeles</i> 2008 WL 11411632 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2008).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	20
<i>Beets v. County of Los Angeles</i> 669 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	27
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	20
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> 489 U.S. 593 (1989)	22-24
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> 574 U.S. 13 (2014)	19
<i>Childress v. City of Arapaho</i> 210 F.3d 1154 (10th Cir. 2000)	23

<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	20
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> ___ U.S. ___, 139 S.Ct. 500 (2019)	19-20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 577 (2018)	19
<i>Fagre v. Parks</i> No. 20-1343 (1st Cir. Jan. 13, 2021)	20
<i>Fisher v. Memphis</i> 234 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2000)	21, 24
<i>Fletes v. San Diego</i> 687 F. App'x 640 (9th Cir. 2017)	25-26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> 512 U.S. 477 (1984)	16
<i>Hung Lam v. San Jose</i> 869 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)	13, 19
<i>Landol-Rivera v. Cruz Cosme</i> 906 F.2d 791 (1st Cir. 1990)	21, 23-24
<i>Lawrence ex rel. Lawrence v. Chater</i> 516 U.S. 163 (1996) (per curiam)	28
<i>M.J.L.H. v. City of Pasadena</i> 2019 WL 2249545 (C.D. Cal. May 24, 2019)	26

<i>Massie v. Mena</i> No. 20-202 (U.S.)	20
<i>Medeiros v. O’Connell</i> 150 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> 565 U.S. 535 (2012)	20
<i>Milstead v. Kibler</i> 243 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2001)	21, 23-24
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> 577 U.S. 7 (2015)	12-13, 19
<i>Nakagawa v. Cnty. of Maui</i> CIVIL No. 11-00130.....	26
<i>Nakagawa v. Maui</i> 686 F. App’x 388 (9th Cir. 2017).....	25-26
<i>Nelson v. City of Davis</i> 685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)	26-27
<i>Orn v. City of Tacoma</i> 949 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2020)	14-15, 17-18
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> 572 U.S. 765 (2014)	5, 13, 19, 21
<i>Safford Unified School Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> 557 U.S. 364 (2009)	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	14

<i>Scott v. Harris</i> 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	17
<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> 571 U.S. 3 (2013)	20
<i>Stoddard-Nunez v. City of Hayward</i> 817 Fed.Appx. 375 (9th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> 19-292 (argued October 14, 2020)	27
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)	21, 24
<i>Villanueva v. California</i> 2019 WL 1581392 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	26
<i>White v. Pauly</i> ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 548 (2017)	4, 12, 19
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)	17-18, 28
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 5-6, 11, 16, 21, 27
Cal. Penal Code § 192(b)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 602	16

Fed. R. Evid. 612.....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 803(5)	16
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a).....	5
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 10(c)	5
United States Constitution Fourth Amendment	2, 4, 6, 11-13, 20-25, 27-28
